SATURDAY

Rule 2.45
Rule 2.46

Form 2.24B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of court order ending administration

Pursuant te paragraph 79 or 81 of Schedule Bl fo the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.45(1)(b) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

RFC 2012 PLC SC004276

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insen name and address
of registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appointment

(d) Insert name of applicant
| appointor

(e) Insert date

1/We (a) Paul John Clark and David John Whitehouse of Duff and Phelps Ltd.

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) RFC 2012 PLC, Ibrox Stadium, 150
Edmiston Drive, Glasgow G51 2XD on (¢) 14 February 2012 by (d) Order of the
Court of Session, hereby give netice that the court has ordered that the administration

shall end on () 31 October 2012 and a copy of the court order is attached.

I/we attach a copy of the final progress report.

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated § NOVEMBER 01

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

A

1011172012 #4
COMPANIES HOUSE

DufT and Phelps, 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY

Tel

DX Number

DX Exchange




CERTIFIED COPY INTERLOCUTOR

in the cause

NOTE
£1133/12
by

PAUL JOHN CLARK of Duff & Phelps 43-45 Portman Square, London W1H 6LY and
DAVID JOHN WHITEHOUSE, of Duff & Pheips, The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens,
Manchester M2 1EW, the joint administrators of RFC 2012 P.L.C. (formerly THE
RANGERS FOOTBALL CLUB PLC), a company incorporated under the Companies Acts
(with company number SC004276) and having its registered office at Ibrox Stadium,
Glasgow G51 2XD

for

an order under paragraph 79(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, etc.

DWF Biggart Baillie

31 Qctober 2012 Lord Hodge
Act: S. Wolffe, Q.C. ef'S. Ower

The Lord Ordinary, having considered the note and having heard counsel thereon:

1. dispenses with service and advertisement of the note;

2. orders, in terms of paragraph 79(1) of Schedule B1, that the appointment of the noters
as the joint administrators of RFC 2012 P.L.C. (formerly THE RANGERS
FOOTBALL CLUB PLC), a company incorporated under the Companies Acts (with
company number SC004276) and having its registered office at Ibrox Stadium, Glasgow
G5t 2XD (“the Company™), come to an end, upon the appointment of the joint interim
liquidators;

3. reserves consideration of the date of the administrators’ discharge to a future date
under paragraph 98(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

4. dispenses with the requirement to lodge any further progress reports under rule
2.38(1)(b) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986;

5. finds that the expenses of and incidental to this note shall be legitimate expenses in the
administration of the Company.

s

—
S

EDINBURGH = = \\\\, ~_
CERTIFY & (AU CSC.Y

- %

| ASSISTANT CLERK OF 27 150N




DUFF&PHELPS

Final Progress Report *seme=?

to Creditors

RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The
Rangers Football Ciub pic)

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

for the period from 14 February 2012 to 27 September 2012
pursuant to Rules 2.42 and 2.46, of the Insolvency (Scotland)
Rules 1986

DUFFé& PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Football Club plc) {In Administration)
Fina! Progress Repart to Creditors
27 September 2012

Names of Joint Administrators: Pau! John Clark (*Paul Clark”)

David John Whitehouse {"David Whitehouse”)

Date of Appointment: 14 February 2012
Date of Report: 27 September 2012
Appointed by: The Court of Session

Parliament House
Parliament Square
Edinburgh
Scotland

EH1 1RQ

Court Reference: P221112

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

DUFF & PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Farmerly The Rangers Football Club plc) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2042

Contents

1. Definitions

2. Introduction

3. EC Regulation

4, Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
5, Progress of the Administration to Date

6. CVA Proposal and Meetings

7. Sale of the Business and Assets

8. Remaining Assets to be Dealt with in the Liquidation

9. Jaint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Accounts
10. Investigations and Litigation

11. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

12, Joint Administrators’ Costs and Remuneration Charged
13. Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

14. Creditors’ Meeting

15. Resolutions

18. Conclusion and Ending the Administration

DUFF & PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formery The Rangers Football Ciub pic) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

3. Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4. The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

5. The Joint Administrators’ Proposals with Modifications

6. The Modified Resclutions of the Meeting of Creditors Conducted by Correspondence on 9
August 2012,

7. Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

8. Notice of Conduct of Meeting by Correspondence

9. Creditors’ Request for a Meeting

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L. C. {(Formeny The Rangers Football Club pic) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Credilors
27 Sepiember 2012

1.

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended);

Ansarada

Ansarada UK Limited, 288 Bishopsgate, L.ondon, EC2M 4QFP, a firm
instructed to provide an online Electronic Data Roorn to facilitate the
sale process;

the Appointment Date

14 February 2012 being the date of appointment of the Jaint
Administrators as granted by a Court Order from the Edinburgh
Court of Session on 19 March 2012;

Biggart Baillie

DWF Biggart Balllie (a trading style of DWF LLP, who recently
merged with Biggart Baillie LLP), Dalmore House, 310 St Vincent
Street, Glasgow G2 5QR. the Joint Administrators” Scottish legal
advisors;

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ firm’s internat costs and expenses in
dealing with the Administration;

CDDA

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986;

Collyer Bristow

Collyer Bristow LLP, 4 Bedford Row, London WC1R 4TF, Solicitors
acting for RFC Group,

CVA

Company Voluntary Arrangement in accordance with the Act;

CVA Meetings

The meeting of creditors of the Company and the meeting of
shareholders of the Company held on 14 June 2012 at 10am and
1pm respectively in order to consider the CVA Proposal,

CVA Proposal

The Company Voluntary Arrangement proposed to creditors by the
Nominees on 29 May 2012;

CVL

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with the Act;

Disciplinary Tribunal

The disciplinary tribunal of the SFA's Judicial Panel;

the Directors

Craig Whyte, Andrew Ellis and David King;

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd., 43-45 Portman Square London, WiH 6LY;

EC Reguiation

EC Regulaticn on Insolvency Proceedings 2000;

HMRC

Her Majesty’'s Revenue & Customs;

Ibrox Stadium

The Club’s stadium and freehold property situated at 150 Edmiston
Drive, Glasgow, G51 2XD,

IPA

Insolvency Practitioners’ Association, Valiant House, 4-10 Heneage
Lane, Londan, EC3A 5DQ;

DUFF& PHELDPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Football Club pic) {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Joint Administrators

Paul John Clark of Duff & Phelps Ltd., 43-45 Portman Square,
London, W1H 8LY and David John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps
Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW,;

Lambert Smith

Lambert Smith Hampton, 227 West George Street, Glasgow, G2
2ND independent agents who were instructed by the Joint
Administrators to value the Company’s property assets;

Member Share

A share in the SPL which entitles a football club to participate in the
SPL,

Murray Park

The Club's training ground and freehold property situated at
Auchenhowie Road, Milngavie, Glasgow, G62 6EJ:

Nominee(s}

The Joint Administrator(s) acting as Nominee(s} in respect of the
CVA Proposals;

Non-Playing Staff

Those whose function is to support the operational and
administrative running of the Company and who are not registered
as players by the SFA,;

Playing Staff Those whose principal activity for the Company is playing
professional football and are registered by the SFA to do so;
Pritchard Pritchard Stockbrokers Limited, Roddis House, 4-12 Qld

Christchurch Rd, Bournemouth, BH1 1LG;

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals issued on 5 April 2012;

Rangers / the Company / the
Club

RFC 2012 P.L.C. {Formerly The Rangers Foothall Club plc) (in
Administration), Ibrox Stadium, Glasgow, G51 2XD (Company
number SCO04276):

RFC Group

The Rangers FC Group Limited (Formerly Wavetower Limited), 4
Bedford Row. London. WC1R 4DF. the Company's former majority
shareholder and assignee of the Bank's qualifying floating charge
security registered at Companies House;

the Rules

The Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1886 (as amended);

Scheme of Arrangement

Scheme of Arrangement pursuant to Part 26 of the Companies Act
2008;

Scottish Football Authorities

Comprising the SPL, SFL and SFA;

The Secured Creditors

RFC Group, Kelvinside, The S8 Council, Premier Property and
Close Leasing;

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. {Formerly The Rangers Football Club pic) {In Administration)
Final Progress Repor to Creditors
27 September 2012

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Purchaser and Newco

The Rangers Football Club Limited (Formerly Sevco Scotland
Limited) of Ibrox Stadium, Glasgow G51 2XD (Company number
5C425159),

SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Scotland), industry best practice
for Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration
and disbursements;

the SFA The Scoftish Football Association Limited, Hampden Park, Glasgow,
G42 9DE;

SPA Sale and Purchase Agreement to document the sale of a business
and its assets from one legal entity to another;

the SPL The Scottish Premier League Limited, Hampden Park, Glasgow,
(42 9DE;

the SFL The Scottish Football League, Hampden Park, Glasgow, G42 9EB;

Sweeney Kincaid

Sweeney Kincaid Limited, 9 Colguhoun Avenue, Hillington, Glasgow,
(G52 4BN, independent agents who were instructed by the Joint
Administrators to value the Company's plant & equipment and
certain current assets,

Taylor Wessing Taylor Wessing LLP, 5§ New Street Square, London, EC4A 3TW, the
Joint Administrators’ English legal advisors;
Ticketus Ticketus LLP & Ticketus 2 LLP, 20 Old Bailey, London, EC4M TAN,

party to an arrangement regarding future season ticket income with
the Company;,

Transfer Embargo

Pursuant to the Disciplinary Tribunal a prohibition on "segking
registration with the SFA of any player not currently registered with
the Club, excluding any player under the age of 18 years”;

Unsecured creditors

Both Preferential and Non-preferential unsecured creditors with no
registered security;

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment} Regulations
2006;

UEFA

The Unicn of European Football Associations, Route de Genéve 46,
Case postal, CH-1260 Nyon 2, Switzerland.

DUFF& PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. {(Formery The Rangers Footbalt Club pic) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

25

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

Introduction

Paul Clark and David Whitehouse of Duff and Phelps were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Company on the Appaintment Date by the Court of Session.

The Joint Administrators are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the IPA.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised jointly and severally.

The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with final details of the progress of the
Administration, in accordance with Rules 2.42 and 2.45 of the Rules, for the period from 14
August 2012 to 27 September 2012,

This report is intended to be read in conjunction with all previous reports and updates issued
by the Joint Administrators.

EC Regulation

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation applies to the Administration and
these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

The centre of main interest of the Company is in the United Kingdom. Therefore the
Administration wilt be conducted according to UK and Scottish insclvency legislation as
appropriate and is not governed by the insclvency law of any cther European Council
member.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
The Joint Administrators issued the Proposals on 5 April 2012,

in accordance with Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.28 of the Rules, in
light of the costs associated with a meeting of creditors, rather than holding a physical
meeting to consider the Proposals, a meeting was held by way of correspondence,

The Joint Administrators’ proposals were approved with modifications at that meeting and the
Notice of result of meeting of creditors, Form 2.18B (Scot), was sent to all known creditors
and members in accordance with Rule 2.35 of the Rules. A copy of the Joint Administrators’
proposals is shown at Appendix 4 and a copy of the Joint Administrators’ propesals with
maodifications is shown at Appendix 5.

As advised in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the
purpose of achieving one of the following hierarchical objectives:

+ Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

» Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up {(without first being in Administration); or

+ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Football Club pic) {in Administration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

4.5

4.6

4.7

5.1

52

5.3

5.4

6.1

7.1

The Joint Administrators initially pursued the objective of a rescue of the Company as a going
concern through the proposal of a CVA. The creditors chose to reject the CVA Proposal for
reasons previously reported.

As part of a wider agreement with the Joint Administrators which was finalised prior to the
CVA meetings, Newco was obliged to purchase the business, history and certain assets of
the Company should the CVA fail. Accordingly a going concern sale to Newco completed
shortly after the meetings, which has resulted in the Joint Administrators achieving the second
objective identified on the previous page, as a better resuit for creditors has been achieved
than if the Company had been wound up without having first being in Administration.

Copies of previous reports to creditors are available at www.rangers.co.uk or can be supplied
upon written request to this office.

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
Joint Administrators’ last report is set out below.

Conclusion of the Administration Trading period

As noted in the last report, there are certain remaining issues relating to the Administration
trading period which are being finalised and will either be concluded by the Jaint
Administralors or during the Liquidation by the proposed Joint Liquidators, Malcolm Cohen
and James Bernard Stephen, of BDO LLP.

SPL Commission

As has been widely publicised, the SPL appointed a Commission to investigate the
Company’s use of Employee Benefit Trusts and any breaches of the SPL's rules that may
have arisen thereon.

As stated iIn the Joint Administrators’ recent press release, based on legal advice, their
opinion is that, as confirmed by the SPL’s solicitors, the Commission is appointed under the
contract between the SPL and its member clubs. in the Company's case. this contract was
terminated when the Company ceased to be a member of the SPL. The Joint Administrators
do not therefore propose for the Company to participate any further in the Commission’s
activities as this would not appear to be in the interests of the Company's creditors.

CVA Proposal and Meetings

For a detailed explanation of the events leading up to the CVA Meetings, the outcome of

those meetings and the reasons why the CVA was not approved, piease refer to previous
reports.

Sale of the Business and Assets

A detailed outiine of the marketing process undertaken by the Joint Administrators which

preceded the sale of the business, history and certain assets of the Club to Newco on 14
June 2012, was provided in the previous report to creditors dated 10 July 2012,

DUFF& PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formery The Rangers Football Club plc) {In Administiation)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

86

8.7

Remaining Assets to be Dealt with in the Liquidation
Arsenal Holdings Shares

A distribution in the sum of £111.607 has been received from the Special Administration of
Pritchard, by way of a 80p in the £ dividend against the claim filed against Pritchard of
£223,214,

Based upon information received from the Special Administrators of Pritchard, the timing and
quantum of any additional distributions remains uncertain, however it is likely that such
additional distributions will be received in the Liquidation.

Litigation in England

The Jaint Administrators have issued proceedings in the High Court in London against Collyer
Bristow solicitors as previously reported to creditors. This claim is for the sum of
approximately £25 million and is being defended by solicitors acting for the defendants. The
litigation commenced on 1 March 2012 by application to the Cempanies Court of the High
Court (application number 2003/2012). The application, made under sections 234 and 236 of
the Act sought (inter afia) the urgent return of monies which appeared to be due to the
Company from Collyer Bristow {the "Fund").

In accerdance with the Order of Mr Justice Floyd dated 1 March 2012, the Joint
Administrators gave notice of the application to further parties. On 8 March 2012, Mr Justice
Warren ordered an expedited trial of the application to take place commencing on 30 March
2012 (time estimate 4 days). The matter was considered at that point to be very urgent
business as the Joint Administrators projected a significant cash shortfall in respect of trading
the Club.

in the course of preparing for that trial it became apparent that the total claims to the Fund
exceeded the value of the Fund, secondly that it would not be possible for the Court to decide
ownership of the Fund in the narrowly framed application and finally that there were wider
claims against Collyer Bristow (refating to the Fund) that could conveniently be heard by the
Court together with the application. As a result, the trial was vacated by Order of Mr Justice
Sales on 23 March 2012. The Company and two further parties who c¢laimed an interest in the
Fund; Merchant Turnaround plc ("Merchant") (1); The Trustees of the Jerome Group pic
pension fund ("Jerome") (2}) issued their own proceedings against Coliyer Bristow in
accordance with the Order of Mr Justice Sales on 23 March 2012.

On 24 April 2012, Mr Justice Arncld ordered that the Company's application and the
aforementioned claims be heard together.

Serious concermns remained as to how the Company would fund its on-gaing operations after
the end of the SPL season (as no sale of the business had been agreed at that stage}. The
Club needed money to fund itself through the previously mentioned CVA (which was required
to be completed before the start of the SPL season in August 2012). As such the Company
submitted that the matter was still urgent and Merchant and Jerome agreed. As such, by an
Qrder of Mr Justice Arnold on 24 April 2012, the Court ordered an expedited trial for a trial
window between 1 and 31 October 2012.

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerty The Rangers Football Club plc) {In Administration)
Final Progress Report {o Creditors
27 September 2012

8.8

8.9

8.10

8.11

B.12

8.13

B.14

8.15

9.1

Subsequently, on 25 June 2012, Mr Gary Withey made an application to be joined to
proceedings. Mr Withey was the company secretary of the Company and also a partner in
Collyer Bristow. For reasons of cost and speed, the Company had not desired to sue Mr
Withey. Further, Collyer Bristow made additional claims against Mr Craig Whyte, Liberty
Capital Limited {a company controlled by Mr Whyte) and Merchant and sought their
consolidation into the proceedings and then applied for security for its costs against the
Company (“the Security Application”). As a result, it is not possible to maintain an October
trial date as those new issues could not be resolved in time.

The solicitors acting for the Joint Administrators in the English proceedings are in continued
correspondence with the solicitors acting for the other parties in the litigation to adjourn the
case management conference listed for the 4 October 2012 and the above mentioned
Security Application for costs.

The Joint Administrators consider that it is now expedient and in accordance with the wishes
of HMRC that they seek their discharge from office and to hand over the conduct of the
litigation to the proposed Joint Liquidators to enabie them to dictate the on-going strategy for
the litigation. Itis proposed that the Joint Liquidators will take over the direction of the
litigation once they have been appointed.

UEFA monies

The Joint Administrators continue to pursue sums due from UEFA which they consider to be
due to the Company, as outlined in the last report to creditors. No recovery has yet been
made from this source and the matter remains ongoing.

Merchant services retainer

The Joint Administrators still expect to receive a small balance of funds from the merchant
services provider, First Data, subject to a reconciliation which is expected shortly, however it
is likely that any realisations from this source will be made in the Liquidation.

Debtors

Since the Joint Administraters’ last report, two receipts of £300,000 and £503,947 have been
received,

The Joint Administrators, with the assistance of Newco as required, will continue to pursue
the residual amounts. It should be noted that the majority of the outstanding ledger relates to
two payments of £975,000 which fall due in May 2013 and May 2014 relating to the sale of
Nikica Jelavit to Everton Foothall Club.

Rates and utilities refunds

As noted previously, CAPA's review is ongoing and it is anticipated that any recovery made
from these sources will occur once the Company has passed into Liquidation.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of the Administration is shown at Appendix 2.
This shows an estate balance of £3.165,294 as at 25 September 2012.

DUFF & PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. {Formery The Rangers Footbalt Club pic) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

g.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

10.

10.1

11.

The Jeint Administrators have also received funds totalling £64,948 from pre-Administration
accounts, which may in fact be the property of the Purchaser and/or the Company's former
subsidiaries. The awnership of these monies is under review.

The remaining contents of the receipts and payments account should be self explanatory.
Trading Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 2 is a separate {rading receipts and payments account for the same
period. This provides additional detail on transactions relating to trading activities up to and
including 14 June 2012 and shows a deficit of £4,007 835,

The only material trading cash receipts since the Joint Administrators’ last report have been
further monies relating to ticket and other sales for £38,231 and £87,477 respectively which
have been transferred from a pre-Administration bank account held by the Company.

Given that trading activity ceased on 14 June 2012, the majority of transactions are related to
the settlement of outstanding liabilities as there have been minimal trading receipts since that
date. The Joint Administrators have a cash-backed indemnity from Newco to provide a
contribution to the trading shortfall incurred during the notice period for the CVA Meetings.
The extent of the final Administration trading deficit will be determined once the Administration
trading accounts have heen finalised.

For further information regarding the Administration trading period, the Joint Administrators’
trading strategy and the contents of the trading account, please refer to previous reports.

This is a trading cash account and subject to ongoing reconciliation until the account has
been finalised.

Investigations and Litigation

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company’s affairs are
ongoing. The matters which are being investigated were summarised within previous reports
to creditors and, given their nature, it is unlikely that these investigations will be concluded
prior to the Joint Administrators vacating office.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
A meeting of creditors by correspondence was held on 20 April 2012, to consider the
Proposals and resolutions, as outlined in paragraph 17 of the Proposals. The proposals were

approved with modifications at that meeting, to include authorisation of the pre-Administration
cosls, as shown overleaf, pursuant to Rule 2.39C of the Rules.

Name of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Totat Amount Approved £

Duff & Phelps Undenaking work incidental to the appointment of the Joint £42,760 exc VAT
Administrators, including assistance with the preparation of the
appointment documentation, discussions with the Director and
planning for the Company to be placed info Administration

The pre-Administration costs were drawn in full on 10 August 2012.

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Football Ciub pic) {In Administration}
Final Progress Repori to Creditors
27 September 2012

12.

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

12.6

12.7

12.8

12.9

12.10

Joint Administrators' Costs and Remuneration Charged

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by reference to the time
properly incurred by them and their staff in attending to matters during the Administration.
This basis was fixed by resolution of the first meeting of creditors, held by correspondence on
20 April 2012, whereby the Joint Administrators’ proposails were approved with modifications.

The Joint Administrators’ proposals, as approved with modifications, were set out on Form
2.18B (Scot} and were circulated to all creditors of the Company on 7 June 2012, A copy of
the Joint Administrators’ proposals with maodifications is shown at Appendix 5.

Resolutions regarding an interim determination of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
outlays were agreed by HMRC at the meeting of creditors conducted by correspondence held,
after an adjournment, on 9 August 2012, It should be noted that the debt due to HMRC is the
largest debt owed by the Company and accounts for a majority of the total liabilities of the
Company.

The resolutions passed at this meeting were modified resolutions and a copy of these
modified resolutions is attached at Appendix 6.

The time costs charged in the period since the Appointment Date to 14 September 2012 by
the Joint Administrators are as analysed at Appendix 3 and total £3,484,072, of which
£104,609 related to the Joint Administrators’ costs for proposing the CVA. The Joint
Administrators have also incurred disbursements totalling £99,417, during the same period.

Following the approval of the resolutions noted at 12.3 above and as attached at appendix 6,
remuneration of £2 457 420 was drawn by the Joint Administrators on 10 August 2012,
together with disbursements totalling £68,978, both of which are shown on the receipts and
payments account attached at Appendix 2.

Information regarding the fees of Administrators called a "Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’
Fees” can be found on the Duff & Phelps’ website at www.duffandphelps.com/uk-
restructuring/creditor-quides, if you require a copy, please contact this office.

Attached at Appendix 7, is a schedule of the Joint Administrators™ agents and solicitors and
the respective costs which they have incurred since the Appointment date to 25 September
2012, together with the amount which they have been paid to date.

The Joint Administrators® choice of agents and solicitors instructed was based on their
perception of the ability and experience of those firms to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fee
arrangement with those firms,

Any creditor or creditors representing at least 25% in value of the total creditors may apply to
the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the remuneration cr the
outlays incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be excessive. In accordance
with Rule 2,39A of the Ruies, this application must be made no later than eight weeks after
the end of the accounting period in which they arise.

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.I..C. (Formery The Rangers Foolball Club plc) (In Administration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

13.

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

13.6

13.7

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

The paosition of the Company’s secured creditors remains as detailed in the Joint
Administralors’ last report.

Preferential Creditors

The position of the Company’s preferential creditors remains as detailed in the Joint
Administrators’ last report.

Based on current information, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to
enable a distribution to the preferential creditors. Any such distribution will be made by the
proposed Liguidators, whose duty is will be {o agree creditors’ claims.

Prescribed Part

As noted previously, In this case. the provisions of the Prescribed Part do not apply as the
relevant charge was created before 15 September 2003,

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the Company’s books and records the non-preferential unsecured creditors can
be summarised as below:

Craditor Claim (£)
Trade & Expense Creditors 5.544 508
Ticketus 26.711,857
HMRC - Excluding Employee Benefit Trust ("EBT"™) Case and the 18,324,285

Discounted Option Scheme ("DOS") Case

HMRC - DOS Case 3.052.482
HMRC - EBT Case TBC
Debenture Holders - please refer to paragraph 13,13 T8C
Foothall Creditors 1.0683.082
Employees TBC
Total TBC

DOS Case - Small Tax Case
Please refer to previous reports for details of the amount due to HMRC.
EBT Case - Big Tax Case

The Big Tax Case is disputed by the Company and is subject to a first tier tax Tribunal. An
outcome has yet to be determined by the Tribunal and is currently expected in October 2012,

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.I..C. (Formerly The Rangers Foothall Ctub pic) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

13.8

13.9

13.10

13.11

13.12

13.13

14,

141

14.2

143

HMRC

The Joint Administrators have continued to review the claims made by HMRC in the
administration. The claims are largely made up of determinations issued by HMRC in
accordance with Regulation 80, penalties and outstanding PAYE/NIC. The Joint
Administrators have adjudicated on these claims and confirmed to HMRC that for voting
purposes, their claim will be admitted for voting purposes at £94 426 217 .22.

Ticketus

The Joint Administrators have continued to investigate the claims made by Ticketus in the
administration. The evidence available to the Joint Administrators suggests that the claims
made by Ticketus against the Company are unenforceable. The Joint Administrators have
taken advice from both solicitors and counsel in both England and Scotland on the validity or
otherwise of the claims. The advice received is to the effect that there are a number of
grounds on which the claims can be disputed in full. Following the legal advice received, the
Joint Administrators consider that the claims made by Ticketus should be rejected in full for
voting purposes. Ticketus have been given notice of this decision.

Football-related creditors

The Purchaser was unsuccessful in its application for the transfer of the Company’'s SPL
share and following further negotiations with the Football Authorities, agreed to assume these
liabilities in order to gain membership to the SFL.

Please refer to previous reports for further detail.
Debenture Holders

Please refer to the Joint Administrators’ previous report dated 24 August 2012 for detail
concerning the debenture holders’ ability to claim in the Administration and subsequent
Liguidation.

Members

Members will continue to hold their share(s} in the Company, however there is no prospect of
a distribution to members in respect of their shareholding.

Creditors' Meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.28 of the Rules, in
view of the costs associated with a meeting of creditors, rather than holding a physical
meeting to consider the resolutions in Section 15 below, creditors can vote by way of
correspondence. A Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence is attached at
Appendix 8. Votes must be received by 12 noon on 12 October 2012 to be counted for voting
purposes.

In accordance with Rule 2.28(9) of the Rules, any single creditor, or a group of creditors of the
Company, whose debi(s) amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Comparny, may
require the Joint Administrators to summon a creditors meeting to consider the matters below.

Such a request should be made by completing the form attached at Appendix 9 and returning
same to this office within 5 business days of the date of this report and, if appropriate it shoutd
be accompanied by a list of the concurring creditors, the value of their respective claims and
written confirmation of the concurrence for each concurring creditor,

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Footbali Club plc) (in Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 Seplember 2012

15.

15.1

15.2

16.

16.1

16.2

16.3

16.4

Resolutions

The following resolutions are proposed by the Joint Administrators and should be voted upon
using the form at Appendix 8.

RESOLUTION (1)

That the Creditors approve the remuneration, expenses and cutlays of the Joint
Administrators in respect of all accounting periods not previously approved, being, in respect
of remuneration only, £2 930,644 for the pericd 14 February 2012 to 28 June 2012 and
£191,038 for the period 10 August 2012 to 14 September 2012,

RESOLUTION (2)

Without prejudice and subject to (i} the statutory priority in respect of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration and expenses under paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
and (ii) the determination of any appeal or application by the Joint Administrators to the Court
under the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 for determination of their remuneration and fees
to the extent that these have nct been agreed by the Creditors;

(1) that the Joint Administrators do make an immediate application to the Court seeking the
discharge of the Administration Order in accordance with paragraph 79 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, and;

{2} to seek the winding up of the Company in accordance with section 124 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that no better realisations will be made in the
Administration than could now be made in a winding-up and therefore, in accordance with the
Joint Administrators’ Proposais with modifications, the Joint Administrators will now take steps
to place the Company into Liquidation.

Accordingly it is the Joint Administrators” intention to make an application to the Court of
Session, under Paragraph 79 of the Act, for the Company to move to Liquidation by the
presentation of a winding up petition and the immediate appointment of Malcolm Cohen and
James Bernard Stephen of BDO LLP as Jeint Liguidators.

This application will be made after the meeting of creditors to be held by correspondence on
12 October 2012, as noted above in section 14, and this report will constitute the progress
report to accompany that application in accordance with Rule 2.46(1) of the Rules. While this
report is termed a Final Progress Report and it is intended to be treated as such, the report is
provided to all creditors subject to any orders that the Court may make on the application to
discharge the administration order.

The Joint Administrators will seek an order of the Court, inter alia, to effect that:
16.4.1 The appointment of the Joint Administrators shall cease to have effect, and;

16.4.2 Malcolm Cohen and James Bernard Stephen shall be appointed Joint Liquidators of
the Company, and:

DUFF& PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formery The Rangers Football Club pic} {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

16.4.3 That the court shall determine the remuneration and outlays of the Joint
Administrators.

16,5  In accordance with Rule 2.46(3) of the Rules, this report should be treated by creditors as
written notice of the Joint Administrators’ intention ta apply to the Court for an order providing
for the appointment of the Joint Administrators to cease to have effect

16.6  Subject to the terms of the order being sought from the Count, the Joint Administrators expect
that the Administration will cease to have effect shortly. This will therefore be the Joint
Administrators’ Final Progress Report to creditors and further updates on the Company’s
affairs will be provided in due course by the proposed Joint Liquidators.

16.7  If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please email

rangers@duffandphelps.com.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
RFC 2012 P.L.C.

pw

Paul Clark
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators. Paul Clark and David Whitehouse, who act as
agents for the Campany and without personal liability, Beth are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Associalion,

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L..C. (Formery The Rangers Football Club plc) {In Administration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Farmerly The Rangers Football Club plc) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors

27 September 2012

Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Company Directors in

the last 3 years

Company Secretary

Majority Shareholder

Trading Address

Registered Office

27 May 1899

SC004276

Director
Andrew Eilis
David King
Craig Whyte
Martin Bain
Philip Betts

John Greig
Alastair Johnson
John McClelland
Michael McGili
Donald Mclntyre
Donald Muir
David Murray
Paul Murray

Gary Withey

Appointed

20 January 2012
30 March 2000

6 May 2011

6 September 2001
6 May 2011

6 February 2004

6 February 2004

14 September 2000
16 October 2009

12 June 2006

16 October 2009
18 January 1989
20 September 2007

The Rangers FC Group Limited

Ibrox Stadium
150 Edmiston Drive
Glasgow

lbrox Stadium
150 Edmiston Drive
Glasgow

Resigned

N/A

N/A

NIA

23 June 2011
20 January 2012
16 October 2011
23 May 2011

16 Qctober 2011
6 May 2011

7 October 2011
6 May 2011

26 August 2009
23 May 2011

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Foolball Club plc) {(In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2042

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF & PHELDPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Football Club plg) {In Administration}

Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2032

Receipts and Payments Account
RFC 2012P.LC
{in Administration)

Asset realisations

Goodwill

The SPL Share

The SFA Membership
Leasehold Interests

Player Contracts & Registrations
Stock

Subsidiary Companies Share Capital
Hertable Properties

Plant & Machinery

Cash at Bank

Deblors

insurance Refund

Player Transfer Fees

Bank Interest

Petty Cash

FITC Granis

Suyndry Receipts

Arsenal Shares

Arrestmert Monies

Less

Traging Shortfall

Legal Disbursements

Propernty Agents Fees

Stationery & Postage / Statutory Reporting
Statulory Adwertising

ROT Settlement

Bank Charges

Media/PR Costs

Data Room Cosls

Pre-Administration Remuneralion

Joint Adrmirestrators’ Remuneration
Jom Administrators’ Dishursements
Agents / Valuers Fees

Legal Fees

Storage Costs

Insurance of Assets

PLUS Regulation Announcement Costs
Corpaoration Tax Agents' Fees

Balance
Made up as Follows

VAT Receivable

General Trading Account

Debtors Contrdl Account

VAT Payable

General VAT Control Account
Taylor Wessing Cliem Account

Sale Proceeds Account

Costs Resene Account

Suspense Account - Rangers Shops
Suspense Account - Rangers.co.uk

14 February 2012
to 25 September 2012

£

- o

2.749,890
1

5
1.500.000
1.250.000
3.403.762
2385121
§00
61.946
1.624
2,000
1,262
7,178
111,607
264,032

11,740,032

4,007,635
394 254
25000
70,208
1,012
1,532
6.389
141.441
2,184
42,760
2.457.240
88,9786
17.000
1.325.756
1,048
8.654

250

3.200

8,574,739

3.165.294

617,815
1,149,842
47,317
491.38
359,561
318,066
231,844
500,016
(11,924)
{47,735)

3,165,294

* A statement of affairs has yet to be provided therefore comparison figures are not available
* This document outline s transactions up to and including 24 September 2012

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.1..C. (Formeny The Rangers Football Club pic} (In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

Trading Receipts and Payments Account

RFC 2012 P.L.C.
{Iln Administration)

Income

Ticket Sales

Programme Sales
Hospitality Sates

Food and Bewrage Sales
Siadium Tours
Spongorship tncome
SPL Income

Other Sales

Expenditure

Direct Malchday Costs - Homs Games
Direct Matchday Costs - Away games
Payments 1o Football Clubs - Away Tickets
Secunty / Policing

Programme Costs

Audio Visual Costs

Media Costs

Medical Costs

Football in the Community Costs

Charity Match Costs

Friendly Match Cosls

Player Agents Fees

Legal Costs / SFA Appeal Hearing

Pre Administration Wages / Salaries
Post Administration Wages / Sataries
Sub Contractors

Staff Expenses

Player Accommaodation

Other Employee Costs

Pension Contributions

PAYE ! NIC

Facility Costs / Repairs and Maintenance
Catenng / Food and Bewerage / Cleaning Costs
Lease / Hire Purchase Payments

WUilities

Merchant Senices Commission / Charges
Cash collection / Banking Senices
Stationery / Postage

Sofiware Licences / Trademarks

Waste Dispocsal

Fuel Costs

Petty Cash

Sundry Payments

Business Rates

Trading Surpltus/ (Shortfall)

Shortfall Funding Provided by Newco
Contribution towards SFA Appeal Costs

Trading Surplus ! {Shortfall)

* Pleasa note that this Is a cash account subject to reconciliation
* This document outlines transactions up {o and including 24 September 2012

14 February 2012

to 25 September 2012

£

2.030.039
71,797
267,728
388,973
73.001
753,033
519,200
511,006

4,564,866

140,742
55,211
508,604
515,157
24,203
67,805
52,622
13,380
72372
194,615
15,533
6,270
28.100
479,513
2,299,658
24,400
39,170
53,078
33.154
107,802
1.762.512
231,047
945,170
416,800
274,942
23,215
3,161
36,341
118.772
58,813
o7
7,700
5.700
339,122

8,955,781

{4,390,915)

356,180
27,100

{4,007.635)

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Footbali Club plc) (in Administration)
Final Praogress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. {(Formerly The Rangers Foolball Club plc) {In Administration}

Final Progress Report to Creditors

27 September 2012
RFC 2012 P.L.C. {Formerly The Rangers Football Club Plc) (ln Administration}
Analysis of the Joint Adminierators' thme costs for the period 14 Fabruary 2012 1o 14 September 2012
Waure Taral Tima A~ hourly
Cias sification of Work Partnyi Manager Senuaan Agptanl Supoeil Huure con Raiw
3 E
Adminisitation and Planning
Cano revurs e Case Daey munagurunt 2349 530 167 10 248 &350 147 20
T hering & ac couniling 1667 LEL 155 58 5275 31 40, ¥
Eaangy w £h Sxerinds andt Managemen 163 30| V16 720, Q 4l ER 121,67
FS setup & runtenance o G 1170, 220 ¢ HW
urarge ale 250 &2y 9 +Red] Ll
Statement of atias 0 LRt 0. 240 136 180 26300 FLERK]
Etatutosy matters (Meetrers & Puports & Noticed) 154 10 G 251 142 20 1330 126 oLF TS HAEZYTS 339
S ity paIneg & Lontiol 156G 70 Ty gn 153 10 [ERY] £ L 2147 ay) 1088 257 (0 491E0
T LompdanceSanring B b G40 1250 PRy Pt v d w2 K FERRIRLY
Crogitors
FraTerLen aront v it Coadeor3 Tinpioy S04 2215 P s ER U a1 54 LAk 2L
Creadtons rormeies 15 15 o (b G0¢ war FATSON
Mg P gt Coaddor Clams s aion ang Jnrn 15 oo 180 a o W B 7 3]
Mo P! Coegaee s /Eiroioy e clls haelng &3 ERL LT 45 118 ™) 32 X1 40
Faatf 2ty 3CaABCENN DYl MaLLaen 2 200 G 9 0C] 747 25400,
Sacured Cratiarm 48 f ag) 270 aon 16.3) 821400
Investigations
CDOA & reparts & Jomruncaton 45 26485 10,19 Qs 13e1) 54 57 22T A2 AR
Financdl sav aw ded EVEBIgELONS (S2M2 el €380 27 2630 1043 Ga0 430 60 180,798 08 415 34
Forgrisa. Sikes [asgad v esigabon YED Lon a N B0 LM 1084 53 17 U2,
Realisation ol Reswis
S0k detd 550 W e 47 4708 14 ExA00 U7 ag
Fleenoi and Leasenada Fropey 278 LR} 14 a3 a7 16 48 & FH) Bl 2
F Furcrase and Ledae Aaselt PR 117 H 13 G 20 2458 ST an
e NG A3ty 25 ap 18 G 00| ang 7 20 2RI ATTOT
Iinet langhee Sesois 1790 gs 13 1 bh ja ! 1K
Frant & Yashanery & Friides 3 S0lr e ag 4% S00 60 Loy 364 AXAL 1) 25187
Dale &f Litonets ey e X5 agy 43 1,142 35 51138270 a11 62|
Trading
Tranng - A 12 3 Hz M2 40 3 30 22100 0 176,260 75 2740
Tradng - BTpRIYSEs 1G4 40 13 20 M B4 295 s 4C 207 <9 115 7ER.00 522 8
Trahgg - Mire furghisie Malecs 190 I 4 040 D% oG KV 1406 50 aagy av
Trading » DEUTaNGE B oM 4190 200 Gon 4,30 151000 250 74
Traaiirg - Operations B4 70 &77 6O, M98 2120 a0 30 2.U53 €5 630,075 00 235 00!
Trandneg - Rutention of T Claxms harvitg DK e i) 1 G3 140 &En 1128 EAT2H W a1
Total Hours; 2,055.%0) 2464 05 2,808 10| I35 434.00 8.918.40) a0z
Tolyd Fevs Climed: 1,557.004.00| 101175375 600,737 00| 40.2%9 06 73.780.00 3.379.463.75)

Category 2 Disbursemants:

Therm are nn Cawmasey 2 dnhburaements [of (N6 38 L0 24e.

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Farmery The Rangers Football Club pic) {in Adminisiration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors

27 September 2012

RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangars Football Ciub Plc} (In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Adiministratars ime coss relating to the proposad CVA far tho puriod 14 Feliruary 2012 to 14 Septembar 2012

Clas s ificatmn of wiorh Functon pours Total Hours Time Cosl  [Avg Hourly Rate
Pactrar Managsr Burniay Assmiant Support
i L3

Adminit aton and Punnig

Cashamg & 2 COUREy £ 30| 18] (D] one 00 013 K| 3 D
[ L, tza oo © Lo} ang 12 Pl 5 oey 75 43
F5 Ll & MRnbenInce (78 e ¢ ce ¢ ng) 0G| 17 R <30 QOf
Mratngs £ i) 1400 am [3ei] [11e0) T 13 342 00| &2 97
Fropasas £ A5 W 8610 e 00| A AN 24307
ShabAory AR (Mwetngs & Rencts A Notoes) 306 13,4 4300 5w 11 0oy [Cil ] 20 B0 X Py
Simteyy pAng A caiml £ LA 4% aon 10 a7 35 78 00 7] A%
Totsl Houre: 3.9 137 0t 111.40 5.30] 0.8D] 254.90| 387,13
Tatal Fess Claimed: Bb.216.50) .518.00] 901.00 0.00] 104,608 40|

Category 2 dishursements

Trera are o0 Saagory 2 SMLUNG" il 70 il ke

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formery The Rangers Football Club plc} {in Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

RFC 2012 P.L.C, {(Formerly The Rangers Football Club Plc) (In Administration)

Analysis of Pra-Administration tima costs

Haun Taral Time Av nourly

Classiticatan of Work Farine: TG Teamr Arsatant Suzpart Hours Zant Rala
i‘ i

Admimstration and Planning
Strategy Planning & ieatrod M a0 L] T R} G & ] 2 e ) 444 24
Dralngs o Ih Deectoed and Manfgerment 50 aun ong N [ev] 14 50 B OAG 37 435 00
Fuiantial Ry waw Q00 360 aog) oon [LRe] 240 150G 00 1% 20|
Uiy w1 Laomee o MGG 18 AFpuing | aun 190 [Xeal Bl 1) 432 30 245 20
Castwnrany A Aecnoumed Rl aun n 2 Lmn 200 o b A I
Case Specific Mattery
Legal Matiwrs 1 80| 0 ool aon o 0d dsa) 1 80| G731 00 LiH e
Totig Hours 3450, 4.3 910 .00 90 680, ar7.8
Totm Fers Clhimad {£} 13,007,503 1.042.00 21.50 £.00) 42,760.00|

Category 2 Disbursements:

There are ro Calsgory 2 na by SEMen for s 3G ™0 date

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Football Club pic) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report 1o Creditors
27 September 2012

Appendix 4

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

DUFF & PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Football Club ple) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators proposed the following resolutions the following:

1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

RESOLUTION {1)

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such cutstanding matters
in refation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such time as the
Administration ceases to have effect.

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise alt of their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they. in their sole and absolute discretion consider
desirable or expedient in arder to achieve the purpose of the Administration,

That the Joint Administrators can investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any ciaims the
Company may have.

That the Joint Administrators can explore any and all options available to realise the assets of
the Company without recourse to creditors. The Joint Administrators be authorised to conclude a
sale of the whole, or part of the business, property and assets of the Company without having to
obtain the sanction of the Company’s creditors at further creditors meetings, upon such terms as
the Joint Administrators deem fit and they be authorised to liaise with ail relevant parties, bodies
or organisations which they deem relevant for achieving that purpose.

That the Joint Administrators seek to establish a creditors committee, and they be authorised to
so establish a committee in such terms and on such basis as they deem fit without having to
obtain any further sanction: from the Company's creditors at a further creditors meeting.

RESOLUTION (2)

That the Joint Administrators may propose such CVA(s} or Scheme(s) of Arrangement as they
deem appropriate and see fit, subject to the outcome of offers.

Upan approval of a CVA or Scheme of Arrangement to exit the Administration at such time as
the Joint Administrators deem appropriate by making an application o the Court pursuant to
Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

That the Joint Administrators are autharised. subject to implementation of a CVA, to conclude a
sale of the whole, or part of the business, property and assets of the Company, without having to
obtain the sanction of the Company’s creditors at further creditors’ meetings. upon such terms
as the Joint Administrators deem fit and they be authorised to liaise with all relevant parties,
bodies or organisations which they deem relevant for achieving that purpose.

RESOLUTION (3)

That the Joint Administrators, when it is anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the
Administration than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary steps fo put the
Company into either CVL or other compulsory liquidation as deemed approgpriate by the Joint
Administrators. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Paul John Clark and David
John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators or such other parties as
creditors may resolve should the Company be placed inte CVL. In accordance with Paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 .47 of the Rules creditors may nominate a different
person as the proposed liquidator, provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the
approval of these proposals. In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be
appointed Joint Liquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liguidators is to be done by all or any
one or more of them.

DUFF & PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Farmerly The Rangers Footbali Club ple) {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

4,

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

RESOLUTION (4)

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred
by them and their staff in attending matters during the Administration.

That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs under Rule 2.25 of the
Rules, where no Creditors’ Committee is established, be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2.39C of the Rules.

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their reasonably and properly incurred
Category 2 Dishursements.

RESOLUTION (5)

That the Joint Administrators' Proposals be approved without modification.

DUFF& PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers football Club plc) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

Appendix 5

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals with Modifications

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Football Club plc) {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

Joint Administrators’ Proposals with Modifications

The Joint Administrators Proposals with modifications, as outlined on Form 2.18B (Scot) and sent to all
known creditors were as follows:

1.

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

RESOLUTION (1)

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters
in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such time as the
Administration ceases to have effect.

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

That the Joint Administrators can investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the
Company may have.

That the Joint Administrators can explore any and all options available to realise the assets of
the Company without recourse to creditors. The Joint Administrators be authorised to conclude a
sale of the whole, or part of the business, property and assets of the Company without having to
obtain the sanction of the Company’s creditors at further creditors meetings, upon such terms as
the Joint Administrators deem fit and they be authorised 1o liaise with all relevant parties, bodies
or organisations which they deem relevant for achieving that purpose.

That the Joint Administrators seek ta establish a creditors committee, and they be authorised to
so establish a committee in such terms and on such basis as they deem fit without having to
oblain any further sanction from the Company's crediors at a further creditors meeting.

RESOLUTION (2)

That the Joint Administrators may propose such CVA(s) or Scheme(s) of Arrangement as they
deem appropriate and see fit, subject to the outcome of offers.

Upon approval of a CVA or Scheme of Arrangement to exit the Administration at such time as
the Joint Administrators deem appropriate by making an application to the Court pursuant to
Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Act.

That the Joint Administrators are authorised, subject to implementation of a CVA, to conclude a
sale of the whole, or part of the business, property and assets of the Company, without having to
obtain the sanction of the Company’s creditors at further creditors” meetings, upon such terms
as the Joint Administrators deem fit and they be authorised to liaise with all relevant parties,
bodies or organisations which they deem relevant for achieving that purpose.

Any proposed Voluntary Arrangement or Scheme of Arrangement will be considered on its
merits by HMRC Voluntary Arrangements Service. Acceptance of the Joint Administrators’
proposals by HMRC does not therefore imply acceptance of any Voluntary Arrangement
proposals that may be put forward as a consequence.

That the Joint Administrators shall report to creditors no later than 3 months from the date of the
meeting of creditors on the feasibility of a CVA or Scheme of Arrangement.

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Football Club plc) {In Administration}
Final Progress Report to Greditors
27 September 2012

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

RESOLUTION (3)

That the Joint Administrators, when it is anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the
Administration than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary steps to put the
Company into either CVL or other compulsory liquidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint
Administrators. In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.47 of
the Rules. HMRC nominate Malcolm Cohen and James Bernard Stephen of BDO as Joint
Liquidators of the Company pursuant to Section 231 of the Act and any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint biguidators may be done by all or any
one or more persans holding office as Joint Liquidators.

RESOLUTION (4)

That without prejudice to or effect upon creditors’ rights to bring challenge to the level of that
remuneration shall they consider it appropriate to do so, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in attending matters
during the Administration.

That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration ¢osts under Rule 2.25 of the
Rules, where no Creditors’ Committee is established. be approved for payment in accordance
with Rule 2.38C of the Rules.

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their reascnably and properly incurred
Category 2 Disbursements.

DUFF & PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Footbalt Club ple) (In Administration)
Final Progress Repon to Creditors
27 September 2012

Appendix 6

The Modified Resolutions of the Meeting of Creditors Conducted by Correspondence on 9 August
2012

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. {Formerly The Rangers Foctball Club plc) (In Administration)
Final Progress Repont o Creditors
27 September 2012

The Modified Resolutions of the Meeting of Creditors conducted by correspondence on 8 August 2012
were as follows:

1.

Subject to Resclution 3 below, the Joint Administrators may draw an amount in respect of their total
remuneration and outlays incurred up to the date of their vacation of office as Joint Administrators,
less the sum of £500,000. The sum of £500,000 shall be paid intc a separate interest bearing account
which shall be opened by the Joint Administrators in the Company's name ("the Costs Reserve
Account”). The Joint Administrators shall not draw any sums from the Costs Reserve Account save in
the circumstances specified in resolution 4 below.

The amount drawn by the Joint Administrators pursuant to Resolution 1 above shall be treated as a
payment on account of their total remuneration and outlays (“the Payment on Account”), but, for the
avoidance of doubt, these Resolutions shall not operate as or be deemed to amount o a
determination fixing the amount of the remuneraticn and outlays payable to the Joint Administrators
which shall be subject to determination by the Court pursitant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency
{Scetland) Rules 1986.

That, before vacation of office, the Joint Administrators shall issue an application asking the Court to
issue a determination fixing the amount of remuneration and outlays, however, for the avoidance of
doubt it shall not be necessary for that application to be determined by the Court prior to the Joint
Administrators’ vacating office.

That to the extent the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and outlays are determined by the Court at
an amount greater than the Payment on Account then an amount equal to:

a} The total amount of the Joint Administraters’ remuneration and outlays as determined by the
Court; less:

by The Payment on Account.
may be drawn by the former Joint Administrators from the Costs Reserve Account and the balance of
the Costs Reserve Account shall immediately be released to the Joint Liguidators of the Company.
That to the extent the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and outlays are determined by the Court at
an amount less then the Payment on Account then an amount equal to:

a) The Payment on Account; less:

b) The total amount of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and outlays as determined by the
Court,

shall be repaid to the Company by the former Joint Administrators and/or Duff & Phelps Ltd within 7
days of determination of the same and the entirety of the Costs Reserve Account shall immediately
thereafter be released to the Joint Liquidators of the Company.

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Foatball Ciub ple) {In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

Appendix 7

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

DUFF&PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Football Club pic) (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors

27 September 2012

Company Role Costs Paidto date to 26 Accruved Unpald Charges

September 2012 to 25 September 2012

(£ net of VAT) {£ net of VAT)

Sweeney Kincaid Chattels agents - Preparing a valuation of the chaitels assets. £17,000 Nil

Fixed fee basis,

Lambert $mith Hampton Property agents - Preparing a valuation of torox Stadium and £25,000 Nil
Murray Park. Fixed fee basis,

Biggart Baillie Seliciters - assist with ptacing the Comgany in Administration, £358.650 Fees £52,538 Fees

statutory issues and legal matiers including the Ticketus
Direction, Time cast basis.

£5,934 Disbursemonts

£126.700 Counse! Fees

£29,310 Counsel Feos

Taylor wessing

Solititors - Assisting with legal matters in English law including
aclion regarding Collyer Bristow. Time cost basis,

£966,3293 Fees

£26,532 Disbursements

£403,507 Fees

£56.399 Dishursements

£235,088 Counse)
Accurate Mailing Mailing agent - Print and send by post correspandence ta the £70,208 Nil
Company's creditors. Fixed fee basis.
Ansarada Data ropm provider- Provide online data room for the purposes £2,184 Nit
of delivering detalls Inretation to the sate process to interested
partias.
Maedia House Media consultancy in relation to the Company. £112,500 Nil
Sprackley Media consultancy in relation to the Administration. £28,941 £1,750

DUFF& PHELPS




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Foatbali Club pic) {in Administration)
Final Progress Report lo Creditors
27 September 2012

Appendix 8

Notice of Conduct of Meeting by Correspondence

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2.28 (Scot)

{a} Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(bj Insen full name and
address of registered office
of the company

{c) Insert number of
resotutions anclosed

{d) Insert address to which
form is to be delivered

(e} insert closing date

* For each resolution please
circie 'in Favour' if you are in
favour and "Against’ if you do
not support the resciution.

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers 5C004276
Football Club plc}

In the Court case number
The Court of Session, Parliament

House, Parliament Square, Edinburgh, P221i12

EH1 1RQ

{full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a} Paul John Clark and David John Whitehouse of Duff &
Phelps Lid. of 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY and The Chancery, 58 Spring
Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW respectively.

To the creditors of (b) RFC 2012 P.L.C. of ibrox Stadium, 150 Edmiston Drive, Glasgow
G51 2XD

That, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed is
{c) one resolution for your consideration. Please indicate below whether you are in
favour or against the resolution.

This form must be received at (d) RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Football Ciub
plc) ¢fo Duff & Phelps. 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H BLY

By 12.00 noon on {e) 12 October 2012 in order to be counted. |t must be accompanied
by details in writing of your claim. Failure to do so will fead to your vote(s) being
disregarded.

Resolution (1) .............................. 1 @m > in Favour / Against

Resolution (2} .............................. lam " in Favour / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor :

(if signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor}

If you require any further details or ¢larification prior to returning your votes, please
contact me/us at the address above.

Q&_\,\\?}YQM\:'?—,P
Signed:

Dated: 27 September 2012




RFC 2012 P.L.C. (Formerly The Rangers Football Club plc) {(In Administration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors
27 September 2012

Appendix 9

Creditors’ Request for a Meeting

DUFF & PHELPS




Rule 2.28 (Scot)

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor

making the request

(b) Insert fud name and
address of registered office

{c) Insent amount of claim

{d) Insen full name(s) and
address(es) of crecitors
concurmng with the

request (if anyj and their
claims in the

administration if the
Requesting creditor's claim
is below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

RFC 2012 P.L.C. {(Formerly The Rangers 5C004276
Football Club pic}

In the Court case number
The Court of Session, Parliament House,
Parliament Square, Edinburgh, EH1 1RQ p221/12

{full name of court)

(&)

(b}  request a meeting of the creditors of RFC 2012 P.L.C (Formerly The Rangers Football
Ciub Plc ) whose registered office is lbrox Stadium, 150 Edmiston Drive, Glasgow G51
2XD

(c) My claim in the administration is:

{d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is;

{e)

Signed:

Dated:




